

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-945 (CRC)

**AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. CREW Fails To Carry Its Burden To Demonstrate Standing.....2

 A. CREW’s Attempts To Assert Informational Standing Fail.2

 B. CREW’s Allegations Of Programmatic Injury Lack Specificity
 And Merit.....5

 C. CREW’s Injuries Are Not Redressable By This Court.....7

 II. CREW Fails To Demonstrate That This Case Survives *CHGO II*.9

 III. CREW Fails To Demonstrate That Its Post-June-2011 Claims Are
 Properly Before This Court.....12

 A. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over CREW’s Post-
 June-2011 Claims Because They Were Not Alleged In The
 “Original Complaint.”.....13

 B. CREW Also Failed To State A Claim Of Any Post-June-2011
 Violations.....15

 C. CREW’s Contention That It Is Entitled To Post-June-2011
 Discovery Is Irrelevant And Meritless.....15

 IV. CREW Fails To Demonstrate That Its Pre-July-2011 Claims Are Timely.16

 A. Section 2462 Bars Actions Brought By Private Litigants.16

 B. Section 2462 Applies Here Because CREW Seeks To Impose A
 “Penalty.”17

 C. Section 2462 Also Applies Here Under The Concurrent-Remedies
 Doctrine.....18

 D. CREW’s Pre-July-2011 Claims Accrued Outside The Limitations
 Period.....19

 V. CREW Fails To Demonstrate That Section 30109(a)(8)(C) And Its
 Application Here Are Constitutional.22

 A. Section 30109(a)(8)(C) Violates Article II.....22

B. The Application Of Section 30109(a)(8)(C) Violates Due Process.....24
CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805).....	21
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001).....	8
<i>AKM LLC dba Volks Constructors v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	2, 3
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	25
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Center For Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Center for Responsible Science v. Gottlieb</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>City of Orrville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4

Common Cause v. FEC,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....2, 6

CEI v. NHTSA,
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....5

CREW v. FEC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....4, 7

CREW v. FEC,
236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....14, 20

CREW v. FEC,
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....13, 14

CREW v. FEC,
243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....6

CREW v. FEC,
401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....3, 4, 5, 7

CREW v. FEC,
475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....2, 4

CREW v. FEC,
799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....4, 7

CREW v. FEC,
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

CREW v. FEC,
316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....3

Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena,
37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....11, 12

Earle v. District of Columbia,
707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....19, 20

Erie Basin Metal Products, Inc. v. United States,
150 F. Supp. 561 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....17

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....25

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....2, 3

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League,
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....7

FEC v. National Right to Work Committee, Inc.,
916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996).....17

FEC v. NRSC,
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....25

Gabelli v. SEC,
568 U.S. 442 (2013).....21

Galliano v. United States Postal Service,
836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8

Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.,
760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)25

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....8

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....11

Howard R.L. Cook & Tommy Shaw Foundation ex rel. Black Employees of Library of Congress, Inc. v. Billington,
737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4

ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers,
482 U.S. 270 (1987).....11

Kokesh v. SEC,
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....17, 18

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992).....14

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....18

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....3, 4

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

National Fair Housing Alliance v. Carson,
330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018).....5

National Parks & Conservation Ass’n, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007)19, 22

National Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....18

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....11

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....23

Shays v. FEC,
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....5

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....6

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....2

Sierra Club v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co.,
816 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2016)16, 19, 22

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Spann v. Colonial Village,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....5, 6, 24

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....18, 20

Speechnow.org v. FEC,
No. 08-cv-0248 (JR), 2009 WL 3101036 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2009).....20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....3

Stockman v. FEC,
138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)4

Student Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. AT & T Bell Laboratories,
617 F. Supp. 1190 (D.N.J. 1985)9

Trawinski v. United Technologies,
313 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002)16, 22

United States v. Fokker Services B.V.,
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

United States v. Luminant Generation Co.,
905 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2018)16, 19

United States v. Pacific Gas & Electric,
No. C 09-4503 SI, 2011 WL 227662 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2011).....8

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....22

Vroom v. FEC,
951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....3

Wertheimer v. FEC,
268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....3

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....24

16 U.S.C. § 2462.....16, 17, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3720.....24

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....24

42 U.S.C. § 2000h-224

42 U.S.C. § 3613.....24

42 U.S.C. § 6972.....24

42 U.S.C. § 7604.....24

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....9, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....8, 21

Judiciary Act of 1789, § 35, 1 Stat. 73.....23
